ELECTRONIC CASH REGISTER C O N T E N T S
ER-150
ELECTRONIC CASH REGISTER
Manual
1.  Precaution Statements
2.  Product Specifications
3.  Installation and Operation
4.  Assembly and Disassembly

3-2 B. Keyboard Matrix
The ER-150 ECR offers keyboard, 26-key, as shown in Table 3-2.
Model Keys Type
ER-150 26 Rubber
Table 3-2 Keyboard Types
OFF R X Z P
SAM4S ER-150                              4-1
4 Assembly and Disassembly
This chapter describes the Disassembling and Reassembling procedures for ER-150, Electronic Cash Register.
WARNING: This ECR contains electro-statically sensitive devices.
Use caution when handling any components in this system.
4-1 Disassembly
CAUTION: Disconnect the ECR from the external power source before Disassembly. The following directions
are given for the ER-150.
4-1 A. Case-upper Disassemble and M-42V Disassemble Procedure
 C.F.) The Chapter 5-1 Total Disassembly.
1. Lift off Cover-printer (A).(Page 5-1)
2. Remove two screws (C-8) on Case-upper(C-9) and pull it front and up, then the Case-upper(C-9)
will be open.(Page 5-5)
3. Remove the Power connector (c) on the Main PCB (C-19), and Drawer connector (h) on the Drawer.
(Page 5-5, 5-7)
4. Remove the Drawer (D-1). (Page 5-7)
5. Remove the Battery connector (q) on the Main PCB(C-19). (Page 5-5)
6. Remove the Printer connector Harness (g). (Page 5-5)
7. Remove the Spool motor connector (f) on the main PCB. (Page 5-5)
8. Remove the screws (C-22) on the Case-upper(C-9). (Page 5-5)
9. Remove the Plate Main PCB (C-20). (Page 5-5)
4-1 B. Reassemble Procedure
- Reassemble procedures is reverse procedures of the upper 4-1-1 procedure.
4 Assembly and Disassembly
4-2                                                                                 SAM4S ER-150
Memo
SAM4S ER-150   5-1
5 Exploded View and Parts List
Figure5-1 Total Disassembly
5 Exploded View and Parts List
5-2                                                                                SAM4S ER-150
Figure5-2 A. ASS’Y COVER-PRINTER
A. ASS’Y COVER PRINTER
No Parts-No. Description/Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK97-00924A MEA COVER-PRINT:ER-150,BASIC,WORLD 1   Y
JK70-10320A IPR-CUTTER PAPER:ER-150,STS304,T0.3 1   N   A
JK72-40928B PMO-COVER PRINTER:ER-150,SAM4S 1   N
5 Exploded View and Parts List
SAM4S ER-150   5-3
Figure5-3 B. ASS’Y-PRINTER
5 Exploded View and Parts List
5-4                                                                                SAM4S ER-150
B. ASS’Y-PRINTER
No Part-No Description / Specification Q'TY Design-location Remark
B JK59-10120A UNIT-PRINTER:ER-150,M-42V 1
101 JK81-10994A AS-RUBBER FITTING             (F801001050) 1
102 JK81-10995A AS-MOTOR  (F816051010) 1
103 JK81-10996A AS-MOTOR GEAR  (F817051010) 1
105 JK81-10997A AS-CUP SCREW  (B040352118) 1
106 JK81-10998A AS-P/F DRIVE GEAR ASSY (F815101000) 1
107 JK81-10999A AS-DETECTOR ASSY              (F815151000) 1
108 JK81-11000A AS-DETECTION WHEEL (1024276) 1
109 JK81-11001A AS-PRINT WHEEL SHAFT (1017190) 1
110 JK81-11002A AS-PRT WHEEL SPRING  (F801202020) 1
111 JK81-11003A AS-RETAINING RING            (B150300311) 1
112 JK81-11004A AS-PRINTER-WHEEL ASSY 1-6 (M817001060) 1
120 JK81-11005A AS-H/TRAN LEVER ASSY  (F815210000) 1
130 JK81-11006A AS-CARRIAGE  (F817208010) 1